

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**HCP No. 33/2025
CM No. 800/2025**

Sumit Kumar

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

vs

UT of J&K and ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Tejasvini Anand, Advocate vice
Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
24.04.2026**

1. Status report has been produced by learned counsel for the respondents. The same is taken on record.
2. A perusal of the status report reveals that statement of alleged abductee, namely, Kajal Devi W/o Petitioner has been recorded before the court of learned District Mobile Magistrate (T), Kathua in terms of order dated 02.03.2026. Perusal of her statement reveals that she does not want to go back to her husband.
3. In view of the above, nothing survives for adjudication. The present petition is **dismissed** as having been rendered infructuous.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

**Jammu
24.04.2026
Neha-II**